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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Margaret Tarpley 
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Nashville, TN USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This excellent paper provides valuable data to anyone concerned 
about the funding (or lack thereof) for surgery and surgical capacity 
in LMICs. NGOs and governmental organizations in the United 
States are shown to contribute large sums for provision of specific 
types of surgical procedures (ophthalmology, plastics (cleft-lips), 
fistula, and trauma) but lesser amounts for capacity-building and 
training. Clearly, the authors spent a great deal of time and effort 
pulling together this enlightening and fascinating material.  
 
While the dollar amounts are impressive--especially surprising was 
the huge portion (about three-fourths) of total funding for 
ophthalmology and cleft repair--the reader hoped to see the names 
of those principle donors and was left guessing who they might be. 
The Gates Foundation was mentioned but not as a supporter of 
surgical care. An additional table naming the top one or 2 
contributors (foundations, specific donors, etc.) in each surgical 
category would have been exceedingly interesting and useful as well 
for anyone wishing to know more about some of these entities. 
Perhaps there was a space restriction I'm unaware of or some other 
reason for omitting specific names.  
 
This information documents the significant global burden of surgical 
disease and contrasts that with the relatively small percentage of 
global health care support that goes to surgery and should challenge 
groups who have funds to give strong consideration to supporting 
surgical services and capacity.  
 
Copy editing notes:  
 
p. 2 Twenty two needs hyphen  
p. 3 United States Agency on International Development should be 
United States Agency for International Development  
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p. 4 National Institute of Health: should be National Institutes of 
Health:  
p 5 project should be plural under NIH in chart  
p 5 and other places--prefer use of comma after e.g. 

 

REVIEWER Keiko Nakamura 
Tokyo Medical and Dental University, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper provides interesting information relating to donation 
funding allocation to medical projects of surgical interventions from 
the US to low and middle income countries by the government, 
foundations, and charitable organizations.  
 
There are major questions and concerns.  
 
1. Suggested title for this manuscript is "Funding allocation to 
medical projects of surgical interventions from the US to low and 
middle income countries".  
 
2. The authors stated that "US funding does not wholly align with 
what is currently understood about surgical need in LMICs" (page 9, 
lines 49-50). What is the measured surgical need in LMICs? What 
does this "need" mean? Can the need be (or should be) filled by 
external funding and interventions?  
 
3. The authors referred 11-30% of global burden of disease is 
accounted for conditions requiring surgical care. How much 
reduction of burden of diseases has been achieved by applying the 
funding identified by this study?  
 
4. Are there any arguments of cost-benefit, cost-effectiveness or 
cost-utility for individual surgical interventions by external funding 
and interventions?  
 
There is a gap between 11-30% shown on page 3, line 7 and 11-
28% shown on page 2, line 7. These numbers should be consistent. 

 

REVIEWER Esther Adebayo 
Stelenbosch University  
South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comment 1  
From the introduction, the percentage of surgical conditions resulting 
in morbidity and mortality in LMICs is worth mentioning. This will 
further emphasis the aim of this study. Also, the percentage of 
surgery in global health agenda and mostly LMICs should be 
addressed.  
Comment 2  
In the methods section, a sub-section titled “conceptual framework 
and data sources” was stated. There was no conceptual framework 
used in the analysis of the paper, hence sub-heading should be data 
sources only or a conceptual framework should be used 
appropriately.  
Comment 3  
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The sub-section tagged ‘charitable organization’, this sub-section 
should commence with the definition of charitable organization 
before discussing the GDP growth. This will give the reader an idea 
of what the authors mean by charitable organization in this context.  
Comment 4  
Line 49, ‘ensure’ not ‘insure’.  
Comment 5  
In the discussion section, line 57-59 (page 8), those are not 
limitations rather they are exclusion criteria that were adhered to. 
Page 9, line 24-29, also not a limitation but shows how strict the 
authors were with the inclusion and exclusion criteria.  
It would be appropriate to explicitly state the inclusion and exclusion 
criteria in the methods sections.  
Comment 6  
For the conclusion, it would be great to identify the surgical needs of 
the LMICs in order to address buttress the last point in line 48-50. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Margaret Tarpley  

Institution and Country Vanderbilt University  

Department of Surgery  

Nashville, TN USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This excellent paper provides valuable data to anyone concerned about the funding (or lack thereof) 

for surgery and surgical capacity in LMICs. NGOs and governmental organizations in the United 

States are shown to contribute large sums for provision of specific types of surgical procedures 

(ophthalmology, plastics (cleft-lips), fistula, and trauma) but lesser amounts for capacity-building and 

training. Clearly, the authors spent a great deal of time and effort pulling together this enlightening 

and fascinating material.  

 

Thank you for your very supportive comment about our study, which we believe will be of interest to 

both researchers and policy makers.  

 

While the dollar amounts are impressive--especially surprising was the huge portion (about three-

fourths) of total funding for ophthalmology and cleft repair--the reader hoped to see the names of 

those principle donors and was left guessing who they might be. The Gates Foundation was 

mentioned but not as a supporter of surgical care. An additional table naming the top one or 2 

contributors (foundations, specific donors, etc.) in each surgical category would have been 

exceedingly interesting and useful as well for anyone wishing to know more about some of these 

entities. Perhaps there was a space restriction I'm unaware of or some other reason for omitting 

specific names.  

 

Thank you for your comment. Although all the data were gathered from public sources, we made the 

decision to not disclose the individual organizations for privacy reasons so as not create an illusion of 

blame or superiority based on finances.  

 

This information documents the significant global burden of surgical disease and contrasts that with 

the relatively small percentage of global health care support that goes to surgery and should 
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challenge groups who have funds to give strong consideration to supporting surgical services and 

capacity.  

 

Copy editing notes:  

 

p. 2 Twenty two needs hyphen  

p. 3 United States Agency on International Development should be United States Agency for 

International Development  

p. 4 National Institute of Health: should be National Institutes of Health:  

p 5 project should be plural under NIH in chart  

p 5 and other places--prefer use of comma after e.g.  

 

Thank you, these changes have been made.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Keiko Nakamura  

Institution and Country Tokyo Medical and Dental University, Japan  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This paper provides interesting information relating to donation funding allocation to medical projects 

of surgical interventions from the US to low and middle income countries by the government, 

foundations, and charitable organizations.  

 

There are major questions and concerns.  

 

1. Suggested title for this manuscript is "Funding allocation to medical projects of surgical 

interventions from the US to low and middle income countries".  

 

Thank you for your suggestion. We have modified the title.  

 

2. The authors stated that "US funding does not wholly align with what is currently understood about 

surgical need in LMICs" (page 9, lines 49-50). What is the measured surgical need in LMICs? What 

does this "need" mean? Can the need be (or should be) filled by external funding and interventions?  

 

Thank you for this excellent point. The surgical need in LMICs has been very challenging to quantify 

and measure. However, a few studies have attempted to do this. For example, several cluster 

randomized, cross-sectional, countrywide studies in Sierra Leone found that there is about a 25% 

prevalence of untreated surgical disease (Groen et al. 2012), 11.8 % of untreated head and neck 

surgical conditions (Van Buren et al. 2014) and 40% of untreated thoracic surgical conditions (Zogg et 

al. 2015). Similarly, in Rwanda a cross-sectional household survey showed a 12% prevalence of 

surgically treatable conditions (Linden et al. 2015). In Mozambique, patients with surgical pathology 

accounted for nearly 60% of admissions in primary referral hospitals (Anderson et al. 2014). Another 

study, using global data, found that in most LMICs there is less then 1 operating room per 100,000 

inhabitants (Stewart et al. 2014). Furthermore, a modeling study shows that there would need to be 

321.5 million surgeries needed to address the global burden of surgical disease in 2010. This need 

varies by region; for example, in sub-Saharan Africa, there would need to be 6495 surgeries per 

100,000 people (Rose et al. 2015). However, since some of these areas have less then 1 operating 

room per 100,000 people, the goal will unfortunately not be met. Whether this need can or should be 

filled by external funding, rather than domestic financing, is an excellent topic of discussion, but 

beyond the scope of this paper. Here, we are just trying to better understand and quantify external 

support for surgery in LMIC.  
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3. The authors referred 11-30% of global burden of disease is accounted for conditions requiring 

surgical care. How much reduction of burden of diseases has been achieved by applying the funding 

identified by this study?  

 

This is an excellent point and the answer to the question has not been answered or explored in any 

published research to our knowledge.  

 

4. Are there any arguments of cost-benefit, cost-effectiveness or cost-utility for individual surgical 

interventions by external funding and interventions?  

 

There are many studies citing the cost-effectiveness of individual surgical interventions (Chao et al. 

2014; Grimes et al. 2014; Alkire et al. 2012). There are also a few studies that look at the cost-benefit 

of short term mission trips versus more sustainable models (Shrime et al. 2014). However, funding 

source as a concrete variable has not been exclusively studied.  

 

There is a gap between 11-30% shown on page 3, line 7 and 11-28% shown on page 2, line 7. These 

numbers should be consistent.  

 

Thank you, these changes have been made.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name Esther Adebayo  

Institution and Country Stelenbosch University  

South Africa  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Comment 1  

From the introduction, the percentage of surgical conditions resulting in morbidity and mortality in 

LMICs is worth mentioning. This will further emphasis the aim of this study. Also, the percentage of 

surgery in global health agenda and mostly LMICs should be addressed.  

Thank you, these references have been added.  

 

Comment 2  

In the methods section, a sub-section titled “conceptual framework and data sources” was stated. 

There was no conceptual framework used in the analysis of the paper, hence sub-heading should be 

data sources only or a conceptual framework should be used appropriately.  

 

Thank you, these changes have been made.  

 

Comment 3  

The sub-section tagged ‘charitable organization’, this sub-section should commence with the 

definition of charitable organization before discussing the GDP growth. This will give the reader an 

idea of what the authors mean by charitable organization in this context.  

 

Thank you, these changes have been made.  

 

Comment 4  

Line 49, ‘ensure’ not ‘insure’.  

 

Thank you, this changes has been made.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008780 on 9 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

Comment 5  

In the discussion section, line 57-59 (page 8), those are not limitations rather they are exclusion 

criteria that were adhered to. Page 9, line 24-29, also not a limitation but shows how strict the authors 

were with the inclusion and exclusion criteria.  

It would be appropriate to explicitly state the inclusion and exclusion criteria in the methods sections.  

 

Thank you for the comment. We now better clarified this in the methods.  

 

Comment 6  

For the conclusion, it would be great to identify the surgical needs of the LMICs in order to address 

buttress the last point in line 48-50.  

 

Thank you; we have now added some explanation to identify these needs. Basically, we found that 

the majority of funding went towards more elective specialty surgery rather then emergency and basic 

surgery. Also there were more finances towards provision of clinical services rather than local 

capacity building and infrastructure.  
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Correction

Gutnik L, Dieleman J, Dare AJ, et al. Funding allocation to surgery in low and
middle-income countries: a retrospective analysis of contributions from the USA. BMJ
Open 2015;5:e008780.
Mark G Shrime should be attributed to affiliation 8 – Office of Global Surgery,
Massachusetts Eye and Ear Infirmary, Boston, Massachusetts, USA and affiliation
10 – Department of Otology and Laryngology, Harvard Medical School, Boston,
Massachusetts, USA. Gavin Yamey should be attributed to affiliation 9 – Duke Global
Health Institute, Duke University, Durham NC, USA.
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